FB 5100

GB
75405200



WITTENBORG

FB5100

Spare Parts List



WITTENBORGE

Copyright © All rightsreserved. Thismanua may not be translated or copied
or reproduced in any form or by any means in whole or in part without the
prior written consent of Wittenborg A/S.

Wittenborg issues no explanations or guarantees with regard to the contents
of this publication and expressly disclaimsall responsibility for any implied

guarantees. Wittenborg A/S reserves the right to revise and change the con-
tents of this manual without notice.

Published by Wittenborg A/S
Seebladsgade 1-3
DK-5000 OdenseC

Part No: 75405200
(2nd. Edition, March. 2000)




Actuator, ass. 17

Actuator, Spindleincl. bearing, ass. 18
Base Cabinet Options 30

Base f brewer, Support ass., Holder f Filter Plate, ass. 15
Bottom Console, Inner Tube and Plungeholder, ass 19
Brewer Cylinder, ass. 16

Brewer mounted without Filter Plate 12
Brewer mounted without Filter Plate 13
Cabinet 5

Coffee Whipper 20

Coin Return Mechanism 3

Cold unit 26

Cold unit 27

Colour Panel 34

Danish 35

Door 1

Dosing, Freshbrew Unit 11
Doubleinlet valve, cpl. 29

Dutch 36

Electronic Box 6

English 35

Everpurefilter, mounted 28

Filter roll Kit 21

Finnish 36

French 35

Fresh Brew Unit 10

German 35

High FB-Modél, various parts 33
Ingredient Canister, IN 23
Ingredient Canister, IN 24
Ingredient Canister, IN 25
Ingredient motor shelf 22

Inner Scraper Arm, ass. 14
Introduction 34

Keysand Locks 34

Labels and Selection Buttons 34

List of additional parts 34

Monetary Section 2

Parts not represented by a part No 34
Product Documentation 35
References 34

Selection Panel 4

Suspension Iron 34

Swedish 36

Textsigns 37

Trolley Kit 32

Valve9

Water Canister Kit 31

Water Supply 7

Watertank, 4 valves 8

Wiring Diagrams 38



WITTENBORE

18

I
5
/

T |
p

k

: _
\W.

o

Y

Door
Tor

Dor

Porte

22.12.00



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description

01 35079500
02 39577900
03 50867680
04 30726500
05 35097501

09020608
06 39274500
07 42359600
08 39571200
09 39571400
10 39571300

PC COVER PLATE, TOP
PC OUTER HOUSING

PC COVER F LOCK, GREY
PC HINGE

PC PIVOT BRACKET

PC SCREW SFPX 1/4 X 6
PC ARM FOR CUPCARRIER
PC DOORSWITCH, CPL.
PC GRID FOR CUP SHELF
PC CUP SHELF HOLDER
PC CUP SHELF

NO RO — — s 8 8 N — — % 8 8y s A N — — s s

" 30901800 PC COVER, DOOR

12 50867680 PC COVER F LOCK, GREY

13 30783600 PC LOCKING LATCH

14 30726400 PC DOOR ELEVATOR
09026710 PC SCREW RTFX M4X6

15 35054200 PC PROTECTION LID F HOSE

16 39490102 PC PROTECTION LID OUTLET

17 30896300 PC INNER HOUSING

18 35052200 PC POT PAD

19 39571600 PC BOTTOM FOR POT PAD
09026622 PC SCREW M5 X 12
39577700 PC FINGER NUT M5
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno.

01 30699880

09026710
02 50461400
03 29640500
04 30895500
05 30890800
06 30720500

09026710
07 30720680

09026710
08 30797200
09 423597200
10 39562200
1 39457000
? 12074700
3 39457100
4 12074800
5 30750500

09026710

Quant.

—, s AN /N /s s N —

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

COVER PLATE, DOOR

SCREW RTFX M4X6

LOCKING LATCH F CASH BOX
CASH BOX

CASH BOX MODULE, LARGE
CASH BOX, LARGE

CAP FOR CARD READER
SCREW RTFX M4X6

COVER PLATE, GREY

SCREW RTFX M4X6

COIN CHUTE

COIN=RETURN MECHANISM
COIN TUBE, PLASTIC

COIN RETURN CUP

SHAFT F. FLAP

FLAP F. COIN RETURN CUP
COUNTER WEIGHT

COVER PLATE FOR CASH BOX
SCREW RTFX M4X6

Page: 2B



WITTENBORE

Coin Return Mechanism

M Uinzrickgabemechanismus
M gntreturmekanisme

M écanisme retour monnaie

22.12.00 3A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant.

01 423597200 1
02 41308800 1
14262700 1
09009409 ?
09102503 ?
03 41512800 1
04 39461800 1

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

COIN=RETURN MECHANISM
MICRO SWITCH, SMALL
INSULATION F. SWITCH
SCREW GFCI M2X12

NUT M2

MOTOR

ECCENTRIC

Page: 3B



WITTENBORE
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Selection Panel
Wahlpanel
Valgpanel

Panneau de sélection
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

02
03

04
05

06
07

08

09

Partno.

48560500
09026713
35133500
39570500
09139009
39556400
47103501
48840300
39550800
39525317
09026710
39525310
09026710
39556100
09139009
39450500
09139009
39536200
09139009
47101001
39463400
39536300
41308800
39536701
30586700
39627001
39525309
09026710
39554200
09139009
39555900
09139009
39556900
09139009
77397800
09139009

Quant.

I NG N G U G N UG N N N N N NN & 1 T QN N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

LCD DISPLAY 2X16 CARACTERS
SCREW RTFX M4X12

GLASS FOR LCD DISPLAY

LCD MODULE FRAME

RIVET

INSULATION FOIL FOR SPC

SPC CIRCUIT BOARD

FIXTURE FOR CIRCUIT BOARD
LIGHT GUIDE F PRE-SELECTION
BLINDING MODULE 191,7 MM
SCREW RTFX M4X6

BLINDING MODULE, 127,7 MM
SCREW RTFX M4X6

COIN INSERT MODULE

RIVET

COVER

RIVET

CARD INSERT MODULE

RIVET

CARD AND COIN RETURN BUTTON
CLP F. PW BOARD

RETURN BUTTON CARD AND COIN
MICRO SWITCH, SMALL

GLASS FOR DISPLAY

LOCKING LATCH F. MULTI BREW
LOCK WITH KEY

BLINDING MODULE 63,7 MM
SCREW RTFX M4X6

FRAME F. COIN RETURN CUP
RIVET

BLINDING MODULE, 1 MODULE
RIVET

DESICN PUSH BUTTON

RIVET

DESICN PUSH BUTTON W LOGO
RIVET

Page: 4B
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Cabinet

K abinett

Kabinet

Cabine
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

Partno.

35056280
09026710
47107602
47107602
30697080
42377800
39650800
423578400
42310400
39245800
09083240
39563800
30874700
41007512
30878700
30817900
09026610
30878800
39560000
30456902

Quant.

RN NG Y O G N b G NG N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

COVER, TOP PLATE

SCREW RTFX M4X6

YMC CIRCUIT BOARD

YMC CIRCUIT BOARD

COVER PLATE FOR CABINET SIDE
£-BOX ASSEMBLY

DOOR ELEVATOR

SENSOR FOR WASTEBUCKET
DRIPTRAY WATER SENSOR
LEVELLER

NUT

WASTE BUCKET

COVER F CIRCUIT BOARD
HEYCO PLUG

COVER FOR WATER TANK
GUIDE F. WASTE BUCKET
SCREW GFPX M4X6

LOWER COVER

WASTE TRAY

DRIP TRAY

Page: 5B
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Electronic Box

Elektronikkasten
Elektronikboks

Boitier électronique
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04

05
06

Partno.

30875000
41303603
41006900
41815700
41815702
41414000
41610000
39224700

Quant.

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

COVER F E-BOX
TILTING SWITCH
CABLE RELIEF
NOISE CAPACITOR
NUT

RELAY
TRANSFORMER
SNAP CLIP

Page: 6B
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Water Supply

Wasserzufuhr
Arrivée d eau

Vandtilfersel

A
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

Partno.

30714900
30765700
30764900
30915300
35092000
39649100
39643501
39655700
39415702
39415702
35003400
41529400
39269000

Quant.

s s s s s s s s s s s

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

WATER SUPPLY, STANDARD
WATER SUPPLY, DECS

WATER SUPPLY, SELECTA
WATER SUPPLY, NORDIC
CONNECTING HOSE STANDARD
RUBBER HOSE W INSUL. DECS
PEX-HOSE WO INSUL. SELECTA
CONNECTING HOSE 1/2"
RUBBER GASKET 024-01
RUBBER GASKET 024-01
ELBOW FLANGE

INLET VALVE

WATER FILTER

52
52

Page: 7B
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Watertank, 4 valves
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éservoir aeau
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Wasserbehdlter, 4 ventile
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description

()

39474808 0.750 MT HOSE, BLACK @6/04

02 39470503 0.100 MT HOSE

03 35003400 1 PC ELBOW FLANGE

4A 41609700 1 PC HEATING ELEMENT (2000W)
4B 41609800 1 PC HEATING ELEMENT (2700W)
05 29776915 1 PC ELECTRODE, 40 MM

06 30742401 1 PC HOLDER FOR ELECTRODE

07 39572800 1 PC GASKET FOR WATER TANK

08 39583700 1 PC GASKET FOR WATER TANK LID
09 41552400 1 PC 24VDC VALVE, MULLER

10 39470503 0.280 MT HOSE

" 39470503 0.210 MT HOSE

12 39581800 1 PC INSULATION FOR WATER TANK
13 39550200 1 PC SILICONE GASKET

14 41854100 1 PC THERMAL FEELER

15 39551100 1 PC PLUG F VALVE GASKET

16 39470503 0.310 MT HOSE

17 39495700 0.450 MT SILICONE HOSE GREY

18 39571500 1 PC OUTLET TUBE

19 39549900 1 PC BOTTOM GASKET F OVERFL PIPE
20 39552800 1 PC OVERFLOW PIPE

21 39549801 1 PC DRAIN HOSE =750 MM

2?7 39200215 1 PC HOSE CLAMP

23 41407402 1 PC SAFETY THERMOSTAT 80°C
24 39510000 1 PC RUBBER SPOUT

25 50804800 1 PC OVERFLOW HOSE

Page: 8B
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Vave

Ventil
Ventil

Vanne
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

TA
1B
02
03

Partno.

532400
532500
532408

41
41
41
41532404

Quant.

J NN

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

24VDC VALVE, MULLER
230VAC VALVE, MOLLER
SEALING FOR MOULLER VALVE
O—-RING FOR MULLER VALVE

Page: 9B
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Fresh Brew Unit
Frischbriih Einheit
Friskbryg Enhed
Unité aCafé FB
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description

01 30770400
02 30433103
03 35092100

09026612
04 35021400
05 39521200
06 39520500
07 35033900
08 39566400
09 35066500
10 35094200
" 35019001

PC FB-BREWER

PC BREWER EXCL FILTERPL & GASKET
PC BRACKET FOR FB CANISTER
PC SCREW GFPX M4X10

PC RED PVC CAP

PC GASKET FOR OUTLET

PC DELIVERY SPOUT

PC LID F. FB CANISTER

PC GLASSCANISTER

PC ADJUSTING RING

PC DOSING SYSTEM CPL.

PC HINGE F QUTLET ARM

A-Q777 PC SLOTTED PIN 2,5 X 12
35019200 PC COLLAR SCREW M4X10
09181304 PC CHECK NUT M4

12 35018801 PC OUTLET SPOUT
A-Q777 PC SLOTTED PIN 2,5 X 12

13 30698800
14 39561000

PC BRACKET FOR OUTLET HOSES
PC HOLDER FOR OUTLET

RGNS G UG NG QN NN

Page: 10B
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Dosing, Freshbrew Unit

Dosierung, Frischbrih Einheit
Dosering, Friskbryg Enhed

Systéme de Dosage, Unité a Café FB
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02

03
04
05

Partno.

35094200
35074801
A-0633

A-0695

39517700
35018500
39517900

Quant.

JER  N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

DOSING SYSTEM CPL.
STIRRING WIRE
WASHER

SCREW M4X20
MIXER WHEEL
GASKET

AUGER

Page: 11B
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Infuseur monté sans support de la plague filtrante

Brewer mounted without Filter Plate
Bruher montiert ohne Siebplatte

Brygger monteret uden siplade

12A
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

OO0 ~JO Ul P~ — O

OOl B~ NN — O

V\JV\J!\J!\J!\JAAA‘
NN — O O o~

Partno.

30453102
35156400
35156500
30453401
30454301
30444501
39247600
39248000
35024001
39247900
39521000
41522600
35033100
39249600
42308400
39615502
A-0359

35063000
35023700
39565400
35023501
35023901
35023601
09009404
39519300
35199500

Quant.

OO OO OO O G G G G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

BREWER MOUNTED WITH FILTERPLATE
SIDE PLATE, RIGHT

SIDE PLATE, LEFT

DISTANCE PIECE

BREWER HOUSING, ASS.
CONNECTING BRACKET
SHAFT F BEARING HOUSING
SPRING F SCRAPER ARM
INNER SCRAPER ARM,ASS.
TIE ROD F SLIDING PLATE
SCRAPER GUIDE

DOSING MOTOR INCL. PLUG
MICROSWITCH BSSW
SHAFT F SCRAPER

CABLE HARN, BREWER, ASS
ACTUATOR ASS.

SCREW M4X10

MOLYKOTE LONGTERM

BASE FOR BREWER, ASS.
HOLDER FOR FILTER PLATE, ASS
SUPPORT, ASS.
BREWERCYLINDER, ASS.
SCRAPER, ASS.

CHEESE HEAD SCREW M2X5
SCRAPER RUBBER

LABEL, SCRAPER

Page: 12B
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Brewer mounted without Filter Plate

Bruher montiert ohne Siebplatte

Brygger monteret uden siplade

Infuseur monté sans support de la plague filtrante

22.12.00 13A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

25
26
27
28
29
30
3
32
33
34
35

36
37

Partno.

09124105
09183105
09181303
09187710
09026610
D-0247

09181304
A-0115

09120102
09009409
09124115

35092100
35021400

30433103

Quant.

s s s s s s s s s s

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC

PC

Description

RETAINING RING RS 3.2
WASHER 4.5 MM
HEXAGON NUT M3
SCREW M4 X 8 MM
SCREW GEFU M4 X 6 MM
TUBE INSULATOR

SAFETY NUT M4
HEXAGON NUT M2
WASHER 2.2 MM

CHEESE HEAD SCREW M2X12
RETAINING RING RS 5

CONSOLE FOR PRODUCT CONTAINER
PROTECTIVE CAP FOR BAR

BREWER MOUNTED WITHOUT FILTER PLATE

Page: 13B
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10

Inner Scraper Arm, ass.
Innerer schaberarm, kpl.
Inderste skraberarm, kpl.
Bras intérieur du racleur, cpl.
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno.
0 35024001
| A-0704
i A-0763
3 00005018
4 09026610
5 09183105
6 09124105
/ 27001702
8 30433701
9 30433600
10 30433800
11 35054500
12 39204303
13 39247700
14 39518900

Quant.

RN GO O G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

INNER SCRAPER ARM, ASS.
SPRING WASHER

HEXAGON NUT B M5

BUSH

SCREW GEFU M4X10
WASHER

RETAINING RING RS 3.2
THREADED PIN M4X6 MM
INNER SCRAPER ARM
SCRAPER ARM

LEVER ARM

GUIDING WASHER

BALL BEARING

BEARING FOR SCRAPER ARM
GUIDING WASHER

Page: 14B
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Base f brewer, Support ass., Holder f Filter Plate, ass.

Boden f bruher, Tréger kpl., Halter f Siebplatte, kpl.

Bund f brygger, Stette kpl., Holder f siplade, kpl.

Fond pour infuseur cpl., Support cpl., Support de la plague filtrante, cpl.
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno.
0 35023700
| 09170508
i 30433300
3 50448100
4 39249900
5 39250400
6 39518800
/ 35023501
8 39249700
9 09171610

10 35021400

1 39565400
? 09170512
3 39249800
4 39565000

15 29604500
- 29672700
16 39415900
17 39521200

Quant.

JER  N

J NN

J NN

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC

PC

PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

BASE FOR BREWER, ASS.
SCREW 19X8
SUPPORT F BREWER CYLINDER
GUIDING CONSOLE

GUIDE FOR WATER INLET
EJECTOR SPRING

BASE FOR BREWER

SUPPORT, ASS.
BUSH
CHEESE HEAD SCREW M4X6

PROTECTIVE CAP

HOLDER F FILTER PLATE, ASS.
SCEW 19X12

FLANGE FOR FILTER PLATE
HOLDER F FILTER PLATE

FILTER PLATE, ASS. COFFEE
FILTER PLATE, ASS. TEA
GASKET

OVERFLOW STOP

Page: 15B
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Brewer Cylinder, ass.
Bruhzylinder, kpl.
Bryggercylinder. kpl.
Cylindre infuseur, cpl.
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

~N OO U BNN = O

Partno.

35023901
36006300
30762300
35208700
29572901
29572902
39563600
35203900

Quant.

RN G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

BREWER CYLINDER, ASS.

SCREW RX-PT 19X16

RETAINING RING

BREWER CYLINDER INCL. FUNNEL
SEALING D=84 MM

SEALING D=49 MM

VALVE FOR BREWER PLUNGER
PLUNGER MOUNTED

Page: 16B
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Actuator, ass.
Aktuator, kpl.
Aktuator, kpl.
Entrainement, cpl.
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description
1 39615502 1 PC ACTUATOR ASS.
? A-0026 1 PC CHEESE HEAD SCREW M4X16
3 09009396 1 PC SCREW M4X16
4 09084020 1 PC NUT M3
5 09116005 1 PC WASHER 8X4.3X0.8
6 09116010 1 PC WASHER 10X5.5X0.8
7 09122605 1 PC WASHER
- 35063000 MOLYKOTE LONGTERM
8 35182900 1 PC MOUNTING PLATE
9 39616000 1 PC BEARING COVER
10 39617400 1 PC TOOTHED WHEEL /=18
" 39617500 1 PC TOOTHED BELT
12 39617600 1 PC TOOTHED WHEEL /=72
13 39650700 1 PC TACHO GENERATOR DISC
14 39631200 1 PC ADJUSTMENT RING
15 41522900 1 PC ACTUATOR MOTOR
16 35208400 1 PC BEARING HOUSING F ACTUATOR

Page: 17B
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Entrainement, Tige avec palier, cpl.

Actuator, Spindle incl. bearing, ass.
Aktuator, Spindel mit Lager, kpl.
Aktuator, Spindel med lgjer, kpl.

22.12.00
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description

ACTUATOR, ASS. (CONTINUATION)

16 09029510 1 PC FILLISTER HEAD SCREW

- - LABEL FOR BREWER
LABEL DISMOUNTING

PC SHIM RING

PC OUTER TUBE ACTUATOR

PC LOCKING RING

PC LOCKING SPRING

PC CABLE HARNESS BREWER

PC SPINDLE INCL. BEARING

19 35184000
20 39246200
21 39616200
2?7 39616700
23 42309000
24 35208500

PR

25 - SPINDLE, ASS.

26 - BALL BEARING

27 35133000 1 PC CABLE HARN. P13 BREWER ADAPTER
28 D-0247 1 PC PROTECTIVE CABLE SLEEVE

Page: 18B



WITTENBORE

Bottom Console, Inner Tube and Plungeholder, ass
Bodenkonsole, Inneres Rohr und Kolbenhalter, kpl.
Bundkonsol, Inderste rar og stempel, kpl.

Fond, Tuyau interne et porte-piston

22.12.00 19A



SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

29
30
3
32
33
34
35
36
37

38
39
40
41
47
43
44

Partno.

35208200

35208300

351352300
39617300
09187710
39563900
39652000
09029510

Quant.

RN G

JER  N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

ACTUATOR, ASS. (CONTINUATION)

BOTTOM CONSOLE INCL. MICRO SWITCH, ASS.
BOTTOM CONSOLE

MICRO SWITCH

INNER TUBE AND PLUNGE HOLDER, ASS.
RETAINING METAL SHEET

INNER TUBE

GUIDING NUT

SEALING

ACTIVATION SPRING

MOLYKOTE LONGTERM

BUSH INCL. FLANGE

PLUNGE HOLDER, ASS.

SUPPORT FOR PLUNGE

SCREW M4X8

BUSH F PLUNGE

RELIEVE PLATE

FILLISTER HEAD SCREW
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Coffee Whipper
Kaffeequirl
Kaffepisker
Mixeur Cafe
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08

Partno.

42369600
39470515
39562000
297223000
39400401
39562400
39400652
41550400

Quant.

0.040

[N N

Unit

PC
MT
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

COFFEE WHIPPER, CPL
SILICONE HOSE 916,/@22
WASHER FOR WHIPPER HOUSING
BUSHING

V=RING

WHIPPER BLADE

0-RING

24VDC COFFEE WHIPPER
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Filter roll Kit
Filterrolle, bausatz
Filterrulle Kit

Kit papier filtre

22.12.00
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02

03
04

Partno.

63501700
50448200
09026610
35024300
39251400

Quant.

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

PAPERROLL HOLDER
SLIDE F. PAPER ROLL
SCREW GFPX M4X6
PAPER ROLL HOLDER
FILTERPAPER
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Tisch fur Ingredienzmotoren

Ingredient motor shelf
Ingrediensmotorbord
Table moteurs ingrédients

2101
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

Partno.

75198600
41007505
41521600
09084010
09122010
30693500
30830100
297223000
30887200
30690100
39400302
09026711
39400654
39400401
394472000
41529200
39418900
30875400
00001008
39478803
39649800
35157500
39561600
35127800
35151101
35127700
39582600
39495700
39495700
39571500

Quant.

s s s s s AN /s sy s A NN/ —

0.275
0.170

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
MT
MT
PC

Description

FAN, MOUNTED

HEYCO PLUG D=44,5

WHIPPER MOTOR

NUT M4

TOOTHED WASHER

RINSE PIPE, LONG

RINSE PIPE, SHORT

BUSHING

SUSPENSION F INGREDIENT SHELF
HINGE, INGREDIENT MOTOR SHELF
BASE F WH. HOUSE W HOLE
SCREW RTFX M4X8

0-RING

V=RING

WHIPPER BLADE

GEAR MOTOR

PINION

LOCK FOR INGREDIENT SHELF
COLLAR SCREW 4M X 6
FILTER, 95 X 20 X 225

BOX F. EXHAUST

CONNECTING SLEEVE

GASKET

FUNNEL EXTENSION

MIXING FUNNEL, LARGE HOLE
MIXING FUNNEL W. SMALL HOLE
WHIPPER HOUSING

SILICONE HOSE GREY

SILICONE HOSE GREY

OUTLET TUBE
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Ingredient Canister, IN
Ingredienzbehdlter, IN
Ingrediensbeholder, IN
Conteneur, IN
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno.

TA 30727200
1B 30757800
02 30698200
03 39414700
04 39553000
05 39446700
bA 39553800
6B 39552900
7A 39525201
/B 39525202

09026602
08 39650200

Quant.

RGO G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

INGREDIENT CANISTER, MOUNT.
INGREDIENT CANISTER, MOUNT.
LID F CANISTER

SIGHT GLASS

COUPLING

BUSHING W. COLLAR

AUGER

AUGER

OUTLET SPOUT, FULL

OUTLET SPOUT, REDUCED
SCREW GFPX M3X6

QUTLET PIPE
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Ingredient Canister, IN
Ingredienzbehdlter, IN
Ingrediensbeholder, IN
Conteneur, IN
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

Partno.

30699100
30698200
09124306
39519700
09121508
75178800
39414700
09109005
39553000
39446700
39553800
39552900
39525201
39525202
39650200

Quant.

RN GO O G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

INGR.CANIST. MOUNT. FULL AUGER
LID F CANISTER
RETAINING RING

STIRRING WHEEL
ALUMINIUM WASHER
STIRRING WHEEL, MOUNT
SIGHT GLASS

WING NUT

COUPLING

BUSHING W. COLLAR
AUGER

AUGER

OUTLET SPOUT, FULL
OUTLET SPOUT, REDUCED
QUTLET PIPE
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Ingredient Canister, IN
Ingredienzbehdlter, IN
Ingrediensbeholder, IN
Conteneur, IN
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index Partno. Quant. Unit Description

TA 30691100
1B 30699200
02 30698200
03 39519700

PC INGR.CANISTER MOUNT RED. AUGER
PC INGR.CANISTER MOUNT RED. AUGER
PC LID F CANISTER
PC STIRRING WHEEL

09121508 PC ALUMINIUM WASHER
04 09124306 PC RETAINING RING
05 75192600 PC STIRRING WHEEL, MOUNTED
06 09109005 PC WING NUT
07 39553000 PC COUPLING

08 39414700
09 39446700
10 39552900
A 39525201
1B 39525202
12 39650200

PC SIGHT GLASS

PC BUSHING W. COLLAR

PC AUGER

PC OUTLET SPOUT, FULL

PC OUTLET SPOUT, REDUCED
PC QUTLET PIPE

RN GO O G
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13

Cold unit
Kaltgetrénkeeinheit
Kgleanlagy

Groupe de froid
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08

09
10

OB~ N —

Partno.

35092000
39309700
39304905
30773402
50892800
39269000
41529400
39309600
39414014
39309302
39378705
39309501
35003400
39300602
75192000
30780200
50849600

Quant.

0.07

—_, e vy AN O — s s s s s

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
MT
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

CONNECTING HOSE STANDARD
COLLAR NIPPLE 3/8"-3/4"
T-PIECE 3 X 3/8" INT.
REINFORCED HOSE 3/4" — 1/4"
INLET VALVE, KOMPL

WATER FILTER

INLET VALVE

REINFORCED HOSE

HOSE CLIP 915/016,8

HOSE CONNECTION
CONNECTING PIECE

GASKET NYLON

ELBOW FLANGE

COLLAR NIPPLE

REFRIG.UNIT, MOUNT. 5100
REDUCTION VALVE COMP. 5100
WASTE BUCKET F COLD UNIT
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Cold unit
Kaltgetrénkeeinheit
Kgleanlagy

Groupe de froid
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index
01
2A
7B
2C
03
04

05
06

Partno.

30730400
35092000
39310800
39649100
39415702
39643501
39415702
30779500
75192000
30780200
50849600

Quant.

s s s s s s s s s s

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

DOUBLE INLET VALVE COMPL.
CONNECTING HOSE STANDARD
SLEEVE 3/4" — 1/2"

RUBBER HOSE W INSUL. DECS
RUBBER GASKET 924-015-2
PEX-HOSE WO INSUL. SELECTA
RUBBER GASKET 924-015-2
EVERPURE FILTER MOUNTED
REFRIG.UNIT, MOUNT. 5100
REDUCTION VALVE COMP. 5100
WASTE BUCKET F COLD UNIT
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Everpurefilter, mounted
Everpurefilter, montiert
Everpurefilter, monteret
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04
05
06

Partno.

30779500
30773402
39370602
39309700
39207902
39207903

Quant.

PR

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

EVERPURE FILTER MOUNTED
REINFORCED HOSE 3/4" — 1/4"
COLLAR NIPPLE

COLLAR NIPPLE 3/8"-3/4"
COVER FOR FILTER

FILTER CARTRIDGE
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Doubleinlet valve, cpl.

Doppelt. einlassventil, kpl.
Dobbelt indgangsventil, samlet
Ensemble Vanne d’ entrée double
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09

Partno.

30730400
39378705
39309501
39309302
39309600
35003400
39414014
41550100
39269000

Quant.

0.07

[N N [ N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
MT
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

DOUBLE INLET VALVE COMPL
CONNECTING PIECE

GASKET NYLON

HOSE CONNECTION
REINFORCED HOSE

ELBOW FLANGE

HOSE CLIP 915/016,8
DOUBLE INLET VALVE

WATER FILTER
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Base Cabinet Options

Unterschrankoptionen
Underskabstilbeher
Meuble de rangement options
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

02
03
04

05
06
7A
/B
1C
D
08

Partno.

30857080
09032814
308577280
39270401
30759000
39436400
09068041
72115500
40122225
401227235
40122780
401227290
40122300
09068039

_ o o

Quant.

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
MT
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

HINDMOST RAIL, GREY

SCREW 4X16

SIDE RAIL, GREY

TABLE ARRANGEMENT MAHOGANY
WASHER FOR TABLETOP

DOUBLE TAPE

SCREW M8X55

WOODEN KEY

BASE CABINET, WHITE

BASE CABINET, MAT BLACK FINISH
BASE CABINET, GREY

BASE CABINET, SPEC. COLOUR
BASE, KIT

SCREW UNBRACO M8X25
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Water Canister Kit
Wasserbehdter Kit
Vanddunk kit
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04
05

06
07
08

Partno.

75196200
35103700
39574500
35103200
30836100
09026710
47123600
30836200
77399800

Quant.

RGN N N NN

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

WATER CANISTER KIT

SCREW RING

WATER CANISTER 251

PUMP UNIT

SUSPENSION F WATERPUMP DRIVER
SCREW RTFX M4X6
WATERPUMPDRIVER F FB5100
COVER F WATER PUMP DRIVER
WARNING SIGN F WATER CONTAINER

Page: 31B



WITTENBORE

Trolley Kit

Rollwagen Kit
Rullevogn Kit

32A
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03
04

05

Partno.

75196300
35125300
30852700
39651701
09068039
09122608
39651702
09068039
09122608

Quant.

[ N S N NN N

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

TROLLEY KIT

HANDLE FOR CABINET
TROLLEY

TRANSPORT WHEEL, FIXED
SCREW UNBRACO M8X25
TOOTHED WASHER

TRANSPORT WHEEL, PIVOTABLE
SCREW UNBRACO M8X25
TOOTHED WASHER
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High FB-Model, various parts
Hohes FB-Modell, verschiedene Telle
Hgj FB-model, diverse dele
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SPARE PART LIST

MODEL: FB5100

Index

01
02
03

SA
9B
SC
oD
SE

Partno.

39578700
30815300
30810300
298277200
50860800
50860900
50861000
30861100
50861200

Quant.

RN G

Unit

PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC
PC

Description

GLASS CANISTER, HIGH

SLIDE FOR COFFEE WASTE

COVER FOR COFFEE WASTE
BREWER WASTE BUCKET

INGRED. CANISTER,WHITENER HIGH
INGRED. CANISTER, CHOCO. HIGH
INGR. CANISTER COFFEE/TEA HIGH
INGRED. CANISTER, SUGAR HIGH
INGRED. CANISTER, SUGAR HIGH
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List of additional parts

Introduction This section deal s with parts which cannot be automatically generated from the
Wittenborg Database as each part number represents severa variants of the part
in question.

Keys and LocksY ou can have two kinds of locks, one for the door and the other for the operator

box
Lock and Key for Door Lock and Key for Cash Box
* Lock - PartNo396270XX * Lock - Part No 396250XX
¢ Key - Part No 396280XX ¢« Key - Part No 396282XX

The “xx” in the end of the part No represent the variants.
Always state the wanted key or lock designation.

Labels and Always state the wanted designation and language.
Selection But-
tons

Suspension Part No 30710480
Iron

Colour Panel  Zinc yellow - Part No 39555381 Ral 1018
Light blue - Part No 39555382 Ral 5012
Ultranavy blue - Part No 39555383 Ral 5002
Burgundy - Part No 39555384 Ral 3005
Moss green - Part No 39555385 Ral 6005
Pale blue - Part No 39555386 Ral 5021
Special colour - Part No 39555390 Ral -

References

For more details about... Please see...

Electric Components Electric Wiring Diagrams

Parts not repre- Contact the Wittenborg Spare Parts Department
sented by a part
No

22.12.00 34
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Product Documentation

English
Quick Reference Guide (FB) 75504200
Operator Manual (FB) 75500000
Operator Manual (IN/ES) 75406000
Service Manual (FB/IN/ES) 75407000
Spare Parts List (FB) 75405200
Spare Parts List (IN) 75405500
Spare Parts List (ES) 75405800
German
Kurzanleitung (FB) 75504500
Bedienungsanleitung (FB) 75500300
Bedienungsanleitung (IN/ES) 75406100
Service-Handbuch (FB/IN/ES) 75407100
Ersatzteilliste (FB) 75405300
Ersatzteilliste (IN) 75405600
Ersatzteilliste (ES) 75405900
French
Fiches pratiques (FB) 75504800
Fiches pratiques (Gallery 200) 75506300
Manuel d'utilisation (FB) 75500600
Manuel d'utilisation (IN/ES) 75406200
Manuel d'utilisation (Gallery 200) | 75502100
Manuel Technique (FB/IN/ES) 75407200
Danish
Kortfattet vejledning (FB) 75505100
Betjeningsvejledning (FB) 75500900
Betjeningsvejledning (IN/ES) 75406300
Reservedelsliste (FB) 75405100
Reservedelsliste (IN) 75405400
Reservedelsliste (ES) 75405700
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Dutch
Beknopte instructies (Gallery 200) | 75505700
Gebruiksaanwijzing (Gallery 200) | 75501500
Service Handboek (FB/IN/ES) 75407500
Swedish
Snabbhandbok (FB) 75505400
Bruksanvisning (FB) 75501200
Bruksanvisning (IN/ES) 75406400
Finnish
Pikaopas (FB) 75508000
Kayttdopas (FB) 75508100
22/12/00 36
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Textsigns

In this section you will find the textsigns of the machine.
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WITTENBORE

Wiring Diagrams

In this section you will find the wiring diagrams of the machine.
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